

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2868 OF 2025**

Abdul Hameed Noor Mohammad Shaikh ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors. .... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Adv. Yashodeep Deshmukh a/w Adv. Babita Kesharwani, Adv. Amey Dawde, Adv. Seemran Singh i/b. Adv. K. Amol, for the petitioner.

Mr. Nishigandh Patil, AGP, for the respondent-State.

Adv. Anjali Ghuge, for respondent Nos.2 to 6-BMC.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. The grievance of the petitioner is that there are large scale encroachments on the nala and the municipal road which is the subject matter of this petition. In such view of the matter, it is expected that the Corporation must take appropriate action in accordance with law.

2. Affidavit-in-reply to be filed within a period of two weeks from today. The affidavit must indicate as to what action is proposed against such illegal encroachments.

3. Our attention is invited to the copy of the directions issued by the Corporation on 12<sup>th</sup> December 2023. Further action taken will be placed on record.

4. At the request of learned counsel for the Corporation, who seeks some time to obtain instructions and respond, list the petition on 17<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**(S. M. MODAK, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**